

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

V.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR

AND

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
ADDRESSING THE MERITS AND SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND REVERSAL

Holly L. Carmichael

Counsel of Record

2635 Camino de Rio South, Suite 109

San Diego, California 92108

(408) 838-1212

holly.l.carmichael@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Concerned
Women for America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. POLITICAL POWERLESSNESS IS A KEY FACTOR IN IDENTIFYING PROTECTED CLASSES.	4
II. A GROUP IS POLITICALLY POWERLESS WHEN IT CANNOT “ATTRACT THE ATTENTION OF LAWMAKERS.”	8
III. GAYS AND LESBIANS HAVE ATTRACTED THE ATTENTION OF LAWMAKERS.	12
A. <i>President Obama and His Administration Strongly Support Gay and Lesbian Causes.</i>	14
B. <i>Congressional Support for Gay and Lesbian Causes.</i>	17
C. <i>Political Victories in the States.</i>	21
D. <i>Public Support for Gays and Lesbians.</i>	23
E. <i>Financial Support for Gay and Lesbian Causes.</i>	25

<i>F. Corporate and Union Support for Gays and Lesbian Causes.</i>	27
<i>G. Media Support for Gay and Lesbian Causes.</i>	31
<i>H. Religious Support for Gay and Lesbian Causes.</i>	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	13
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 34
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	14
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	7
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	4, 6

<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 26 A.D. 3d 98 (N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	5, 12
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	4
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	3, 6
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	6
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 5989662 (D. Nev., Nov. 26, 2012)	8, 9, 11

<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1979)	4
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4, 6
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	7
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 11
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 15-22-101-112	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46b-38aa et seq.	22
D.C. Code § 1-307.68	22
D.C. Code §§ 1-612.31-38	22
D.C. Code § 3-413	22
D.C. Code § 5-113.31	22
D.C. Code § 16-1001	22
D.C. Code § 21-2210	22
D.C. Code §§ 32-701-710	22
D.C. Code § 42-1102	22
D.C. Code § 42-3404.02	22

D.C. Code § 42-3651.05	22
D.C. Code § 46-401	22
D.C. Code § 46-401.01	22
D.C. Code § 47-858.03	22
D.C. Code § 47-902	22
D.C. Code § 50-1501.02	22
D.C. Code § 7-201-228	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 572C-1-7	22
Ill. Comp. Stat. 750 § 75/1-90	22
2011 IL H.B. 5170 (NS)	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 18-A, § 1-201	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 4002.....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 2710	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 2843	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22 § 2846	22
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law §§ 2-201	22
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law §§ 2-202	22

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 6-101	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 122A.010-122A.510	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 457:1-46.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:8A-1-13.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 37:1-28-36	22
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a	22
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 106.300-.340	22
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 15-3.1-11	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 8	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1204	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 26.60.010-901	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 770.001-.18.....	22

Other Authorities:

Anti-Defamation League State Hate Crime Statutory Provisions, http://www.adl.org/99hatecrime/state hate crime laws.pdf	22
Julie Appleby, <i>Many Businesses Offer Health Benefits To Same-Sex Couples Ahead Of Laws</i> , PBS NewsHour, May 14, 2012,	

http://www.pbs.org/newshour/rundown/2012/05/many-businesses-offer-health-benefits-to-same-sex-couples-ahead-of-laws.html	23
Statement of Joseph Backholm, Chairman of Preserve Marriage Washington, Nov. 8, 2012	26
Manya Brachear, <i>Business Leaders Come Out in Support of Gay Marriage in Illinois</i> , Chicago Trib., Jan. 14, 2013; http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/chi-illinois-gay-marriage-business-endorsement,0,5903141.story	30
Brief for Cal. Fed. of Labor, AFL-CIO, <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	28
Sergey Brin, <i>Our Position on California's No on 8 Campaign</i> , The Official Google Blog (Sept. 26, 2008), http://googleblog.blogspot.com/2008/09/our-position-on-californias-no-on-8.html	30
California Secretary of State, <i>Campaign Finance: No on 8, Equality for All</i> , http://cal-access.sos.ca.gov/Campaign/Committe	

- [es/Detail.aspx?id=1259396&session=2007&view=general](#).....26
- California Secretary of State, *Campaign Finance: ProtectMarriage.com – Yes on 8, A Project of California Renewal*
<http://cal-access.sos.ca.gov/Campaign/Committees/Detail.aspx?id=1302592&session=2007>.....26
- California Teachers Association, Ballot measure activism, 2008*
[http://ballotpedia.org/wiki/index.php/California Teachers Association#cite_ref-13](http://ballotpedia.org/wiki/index.php/California_Teachers_Association#cite_ref-13)28
- George Chauncey, *Why Marriage? The History Shaping Today's Debate Over Gay Equality* (2004)24, 32
- John Cloud, *The Gay Mafia That's Redefining Liberal Politics*, Time, Oct. 31, 2008,
<http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,1855344,00.html>.....25
- Susan M. Cover, *Pro-gay group outraises opponents*, Portland Press Herald, Oct. 7, 2012,
http://www.pressherald.com/politics/pro-gay-group-outraises-opponents_2012-10-07.html.....26
- Denis Dison, *Victory Fund celebrates huge night for gay candidates*, Gay Politics

(Nov. 7, 2012),
<http://www.gaypolitics.com/2012/11/07/victory-fund-celebrates-huge-night-for-gay-candidates/> 18, 23

Dan Eggen, *The Influence Industry: Same-Sex Marriage Issue Shows Importance of Gay Fundraisers*, Wash. Post (May 9, 2012),
http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/same-sex-marriage-debate-many-of-obamas-top-fundraisers-are-gay/2012.05/09/gIQASJYSDU_story.html..... 25

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* (1980) 7

Equal Rights for Gay and Lesbian Citizens, AFSCME Res. 49, 36th Int'l Convention (2004),
<http://www.afscme.org/members/conventions/resolutions-and-amendments/2004/resolutions/equal-rights-for-gay-and-lesbian-citizens>..... 28

Press Release, Equality California, *Silicon Valley Leaders to Denounce Prop 8 in Newspaper Ad*, (Oct. 30 2008),
http://www.eqca.org/site/apps/nlnet/content2.aspx?c=kuLRJ9MRKrH&b=4061163&content_id=%7BF3AB95F6-93FA-40B1-82B7-CAA2C038EDAF%7D¬oc=1..... 30

Equality California, *Winning Back Marriage Equality in California: Analysis and Plan* (2009), http://www.eqca.org/atf/cf/%7B34f258b3-8482-4943-91cb-08c4b0246a88%7D/EQCA-WINNING_BACK_MARRIAGE_EQUALITY.pdf 33

Michelle Garcia & Andres Harmon, *Obama’s Power Gays*, Advocate.com (Oct. 24, 2011), <http://www.advocate.com/news/daily-news/2011/10/24/obamas-power-gays> 25

Gay, Lesbian, & Straight Educ. Network, *2010 Annual Report* (2010), http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_Annual_Report_FY10.pdf..... 29

GLAAD, *Images of Equality: 2011-2102 Performance Report, From the Board* (2012), <http://www.glaad.org/publications/performance-report-2012>..... 32

GoProud, *Advisory Council*, <http://goproud.org/page.aspx?pid=354>..... 20

Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., *Minority Group Interests & Political*

<i>Representation: Gay Elected Officials in the Policy Process</i> , 62 J. Pol. 568 (2000)	31
Wendy L. Hansen & Neil J. Mitchell, <i>Disaggregating and Explaining Corporate Political Activity: Domestic and Foreign Corporations in National Politics</i> , 94 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 891 (2000)	29
Paul Hogarth, <i>Organized Labor Joins Prop. 8 Lawsuit</i> , BeyondChron, Jan. 14, 2009, http://www.beyondchron.org/news/in dex.php?itemid=6490	28
HRC 2000 Annual Report (2000), http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resou rces/AnnualReport_2000.pdf	31
HRC 2005 Annual Report (2005), http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resou rces/AnnualReport_2005.pdf	31
HRC 2007 Annual Report (2007), http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resou rces/AnnualReport_2007.pdf	18
HRC 2011 Annual Report (2011), http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resou rces/AnnualReport_2011.pdf	25
HRC, <i>Congressional Scorecard: Measuring Support for Equality in the 110th Congress</i>	

(Oct. 15, 2008)
http://www.hrc.org/files/documents/Congress_Scorecard-110th.pdf. 20

HRC, *Congressional Scorecard: Measuring Support for Equality in the 112th Congress* (Oct. 18, 2012),
http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/HRC-112th_CongressionalScorecard_Updated.pdf 18, 21

HRC, *Corporate Equality Index 2013: Rating American Workplaces on Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Equality in Corporate America* (2012),
<http://www.hrc.org/corporate-equality-index/> 30

HRC, *Measuring Support for Equality: HRC's Scorecard for the 111th Congress*,
http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/111thCongressional_Scorecard.pdf..... 20

HRC, *National Corporate Sponsors*,
<http://www.hrc.org/the-hrc-story/corporate-partners> 29

HRC, *Past Dinners*,
<http://www.hrcnationaldinner.org/pages/past-dinners> 17

- HRC, *The State of the Workplace* (2007-2008),
http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/HRC_Foundation_State_of_the_Workplace_2007-2008.pdf 23
- Human Rights Campaign to Honor House Speaker Nancy Pelosi with 2007 National Equality Award*, July 23, 2007,
<http://www.hrc.org/press-releases/entry/nancy-pelosi-to-speak-at-hrc-dinner> 17
- Austin Jenkins, *Wealthy Gay Donors a New Force in Politics*, NPR, June 26, 2007,
<http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=11433268> 25
- Judith A. Johnson, Cong. Research Serv., RL30731, *AIDS Funding for Federal Government Programs: FY1981-FY2009* (2008) 19
- Michael J. Klarman, *From the Closet to the Altar* (2012) 27
- Letter from Eric Holder, Attorney General, to the Honorable John Boehner, Speaker of the House, *On Litigation Involving the Defense of Marriage Act*, Feb. 23, 2011 15

Anne Linskey, *Maryland Same-Sex Marriage Donors Part of Diverse Coalition Pushing Question 6*, The Baltimore Sun, Nov. 29, 2012, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/11/29/maryland-gay-donors_n_2209724.html26

Mission, Gay & Lesbian Leadership Institute, <http://www.victoryinstitute.org/mission/mission>23

Nat'l Educ. Ass'n, *NEA: A Voice for GLBT Educators*, <http://www.nea.org/assets/docs/voiceforGLBTeducatorstimeline.pdf>27

Frank Newport, *For First Time, Majority of Americans Favor Legal Gay Marriage*, Gallup.com (May 20, 2011), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/147662/first-time-majority-americans-favor-legal-gay-marriage.aspx>24

President Obama, Inaugural Address (Jan. 21, 2013), *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/01/21/inaugural-address-president-barack-obama>.....14

President Obama, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Pride Month, 2012*, A Proclamation By the President of the United States of America (June 1, 2012), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/01/presidential-proclamation-lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-pride-mon> 15, 16

President Obama, *Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies on Federal Benefits and Non-Discrimination*, (June 17, 2009), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/memorandum-heads-executive-departments-and-agencies-federal-benefits-and-non-discrimi> 16

President Obama, *Presidential Memorandum – Hospital Visitation*, (April 15, 2010), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/presidential-memorandum-hospital-visitation> 16

Ed O’Keefe, *Same-Sex Partners of Federal Workers Can Start Applying for Benefits Next Month*, Wash. Post, June 2, 2010 16

Our Work, Lambda Legal, <http://www.lambdalegal.org/our-work/> 29

Platform Standing Comm., 2008
 Democratic Nat'l Convention Comm.,
Renewing America's Promise (2008) 20

Platform Standing Comm., 2012
 Democratic Nat'l Convention Comm.,
Moving America Forward (2012) 20

Presidential Appointments Project, Gay
 & Lesbian Leadership Institute,
<http://www.glli.org/programs/presidential>..... 16

*Religious Groups' Official Positions on
 Same-Sex Marriage*, Pew Forum on
 Religion & Pub. Life (Dec. 7, 2012),
[http://www.pewforum.org/Gay-
 Marriage-and-
 Homosexuality/Religious-Groups-
 Official-Positions-on-Same-Sex-
 Marriage.aspx](http://www.pewforum.org/Gay-Marriage-and-Homosexuality/Religious-Groups-Official-Positions-on-Same-Sex-Marriage.aspx)..... 32, 33

*Republicans support same-sex marriage,
 too*, Baltimore Sun, Nov. 1, 2012,
[http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2012-
 11-01/news/bs-ed-gop-marriage-
 letter-20121101_1_marriage-
 equality-republicans-civil-marriage-
 protection-act](http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2012-11-01/news/bs-ed-gop-marriage-letter-20121101_1_marriage-equality-republicans-civil-marriage-protection-act)..... 20

Catharine Richert, *Last minute money
 pours into ballot question funds*,
 MPRnews, Nov. 6, 2012,
<http://minnesota.publicradio.org/colle>

ctions/special/columns/polinaut/archi ve/2012/11/last_minute_mon.shtml	26
Lester M. Salamon & John J. Siegfried, <i>Economic Power and Political Influence: The Impact of Industry Structure on Public Policy</i> , 71 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 1026 (1977)	27
David Schraub, <i>The Perils and Promise of the Holder Memo</i> , 2012 Cardozo L. Rev. de novo 187 (2012)	24
Christine Simmons, <i>Obama HRC Speech: “I Will End Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell,” Says President Obama</i> , Huffington Post, Oct. 10, 2009, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2009/ 10/10/obama-says-he-will-end- do_n_316524.html	15
Brian Stelter, <i>Group Finds More Gay and Lesbian Characters on Television</i> , New York Times, Oct. 5, 2012, http://mediadecoder.blogs.nytimes.co m/2012/10/05/group-finds-more-gay- and-lesbian-characters-on-television/	31
The White House Blog, <i>President Obama Supports Same-Sex Marriage</i> , http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2012 /05/10/obama-supports-same-sex- marriage	14, 15, 33

John R. Zaller, *The Nature & Origins of
Mass Opinions* (1992)31
